

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement and Release (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between the following parties on April 9, 2021: Plaintiffs Bradley Shaw, Thomas McCarthy, Michelle Chevalier-Flick, and Mark Spivey (“Plaintiffs” or “Class Representatives”), and Defendant Schell & Kampeter, Inc. d/b/a Diamond Pet Foods (“Diamond”) (collectively, the “Parties”), in the action entitled *Shaw et al., v. Schell & Kampeter, Inc. d/b/a Diamond Pet Foods*, Case No. 2:20-CV-01620-RAJ (W.D. Wash.) (the “Action”).

I. DEFINITIONS

As used in this Agreement and all related documents, the following terms have the following meanings:

A. “Action” means *Shaw et al., v. Schell & Kampeter, Inc. d/b/a Diamond Pet Foods*, Case No. 2:20-CV-01620-RAJ (W.D. Wash.) (the “Action”).

B. “Agreement” means this Settlement Agreement and Release.

C. “First Amended Complaint” means the First Amended Class Action Complaint filed in the Action on March 11, 2021 and which will be the operative pleading for purposes of entering the Final Approval Order and Final Judgment.

D. “Challenged Representations” means any representation made by Diamond, whether on a pet food product label or in ancillary marketing, that states or suggests that the product is “grain free.”

E. “Claim” means the claim of a Settlement Class Member submitted as provided in this Agreement.

F. “Claimant” means a Settlement Class Member who submits a Claim Form.

G. “Claim Form” means a claim form in substantially the same form and substance as the claim form attached hereto as Exhibit A. The parties recognize and agree that the Claim Form may be revised to apply fraud-filtering measures (such measures to be provided by the Settlement Administrator prior to the Notice Period) to Claimants that receive a Claim Form by U.S. mail and agree that the on-line Claim Form may appear in a different format.

H. “Claim Period” means the time period in which Class Members may submit a Claim Form for review to the Class Action Settlement Administrator. The Claim Period shall run from the date that the Class Notice is initially disseminated until forty-five (45) days after the date of Final Approval of the Settlement.

I. “Claims Process” means the process for Settlement Class Members’ submission of Claims as described in this Agreement.

J. “Class Counsel” (also referred to as “Plaintiffs’ Counsel”) means (1) Mason Lietz & Klinger, LLP (2) Whitfield Bryson LLP; (3) Greg Coleman Law PC; (4) Shub Law Firm, LLC (5) Barbat, Mansour, Suciu & Tomina PLLC, (6) Levin, Sedran & Berman, LLP; (7) Terrell Marshall Law Group PLLC, (8) Friedman Law Offices, and (9) Goldenberg Schneider L.P.A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel also includes any partner or attorney employed by these law firms.

K. “Class Notice” means notice of the proposed settlement to be provided to Settlement Class Members under Section VII of the Agreement substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B and Exhibit D.

L. “Class Period” means four years prior to the filing of the First Amended Complaint through the date of Preliminary Approval of the Settlement.

M. “Class Representatives” means Bradley Shaw, Thomas McCarthy, Michelle Chevalier-Flick, and Mark Spivey.

N. “Court” means the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington in which the “Action” is pending.

O. “Effective Date” means (a) if no objection is raised to the proposed settlement at the Final Approval Hearing, the date on which the Final Approval Order and Judgment is entered; or (b) if any objections are raised to the proposed settlement at the Final Approval Hearing and not withdrawn prior to the Final Judgment, the latest of (i) the expiration date of the time for filing or notice of any appeal from the Final Approval Order and Judgment, (ii) the date of final affirmance of any appeal of the Final Approval Order and Judgment, (iii) the expiration of the time for, or the denial of, a petition for writ of certiorari to review the Final Approval order and Judgment and, if certiorari is granted, the date of final affirmance of the Final Approval Order and Judgment following review pursuant to that grant; or (iv) the date of final dismissal of any appeal from the Final Approval Order and Judgment or the final dismissal of any proceeding on certiorari to review the final approval order and judgment; provided, however, that any appeal that exclusively concerns the award of attorneys’ fees, expenses, and/or incentive awards shall not delay the Effective Date of the Settlement.

P. “Final Approval Hearing” means the hearing at or after which the Court will make a final decision whether to approve this Agreement and the settlement set forth herein as fair, reasonable, and adequate. The Parties agree to seek a date for the Final Approval Hearing approximately one-hundred (100) days following entry of the Preliminary Approval Order.

Q. “Final Approval Order” means the order which the Court enters adjudging the Settlement to be fair, reasonable, and adequate.

R. “Final Judgment” means the judgment the Court enters, finally approving the Agreement and class settlement. A proposed Final Judgment is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

S. “Household” means, without limitation, all Persons who share a single physical

address. For all Persons who are a legal entity such as a corporation, partnership, business organization or association, or any other type of legal entity, there can be only one physical address used even if such Person has multiple offices.

T. “Implementation Deadline” means the date one (1) year from the Effective Date of the Settlement Agreement starting from which Diamond must comply with injunctive relief set forth in the Agreement under Section IV.A.

U. “Implementation Period” means the period of time from the Implementation Deadline to two (2) years thereafter, during which Diamond is required to comply with the injunctive relief set forth in the Agreement under Section IV.A.

V. “Internet Notice” means notice of the proposed settlement to be provided to potential Settlement Class Members under Section VII of the Agreement.

W. “Objection/Exclusion Deadline” means the date twenty-one (21) days prior to the Final Approval Hearing.

X. “Objector” means a Settlement Class Member who objects to final approval of the Settlement.

Y. “Parties” means the Class Representatives and the Defendant.

Z. “Plaintiffs” means Plaintiffs Bradley Shaw, Thomas McCarthy, Michelle Chevalier-Flick, and Mark Spivey.

S. “Preliminary Approval” means the date the Court preliminarily approves the settlement of the Action, including but not limited to, the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

T. “Products” means all pet food products manufactured or produced by Diamond and marketed or labelled as “grain free” or with some similar designation claiming the absence of any grain, including without limitation the products described on Exhibit E.

U. “Proof of Purchase” means receipts, copies of receipts, or other documentation that reasonably establishes the fact and date of the purchase of the Product during the Class Period in the United States or its territories.

V. “Settlement” means settlement of the Action pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement and Release.

W. “Settlement Administrator” means the neutral third-party agent or administrator jointly agreed to by the Parties and appointed by the Court. The Parties agree that Heffler Claims Group shall be retained to implement the notice, claims, and settlement requirements of this Agreement. Any and all agreements with the Settlement Administrator shall be in writing and subject to the approval of the Settling Defendant and Class Counsel. The Settling Defendant shall bear sole responsibility for all payments to the Settlement Administrator without any

dilution to monies due to be paid herein to Settlement Class Members and Class Counsel. Further, all actions of the Class Action Settlement Administrator shall be subject to the oversight of the Parties. The Parties agree and confirm that neither Class Counsel nor Diamond (including Diamond's Counsel) will enter into any confidential agreements with the Settlement Administrator without obtaining written express consent from the other Party.

X. "Settlement Benefit" means the monetary relief available to Settlement Class Members for submitting a Valid Claim under this Agreement.

Y. "Settlement Class" means: All persons residing in the United States who purchased the Products primarily for personal, family or household purposes, and not for resale, prior to the preliminary approval of the settlement, between the dates of four years prior to the filing of the First Amended Complaint and the date of Preliminary Approval of the Settlement by the Court.

Excluded from the Settlement Class shall be jurists, mediators, plaintiffs' or defense counsel and their employees, legal representatives, heirs, successors, assigns, or any members of their immediate family; any government entity; Diamond, any entity in which Diamond has a controlling interest, any of Diamond's subsidiaries, parents, affiliates, and officers, directors, employees, legal representatives, heirs, successors, or assigns, or any members of their immediate family; Costco, any entity in which Costco has a controlling interest, any of Costco's subsidiaries, parents, affiliates, and officers, directors, employees, legal representatives, heirs, successors, or assigns, or any members of their immediate family; and any persons who timely opt out of the Settlement Class.

Z. "Settlement Class Member" means any member of the Settlement Class.

AA. "Settling Defendant" means Defendant Schell & Kampeter, Inc. d/b/a Diamond Pet Foods, which may also be referred to as "Diamond."

BB. "Valid Claim" means a claim for monetary relief that is submitted on a Claim Form pursuant to and in compliance with the procedures set forth in this Agreement and is reviewed and approved for authenticity, compliance, and fraud-prevention by the Settlement Administrator.

II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND

A. Diamond produces and sells a variety of pet food products. The Products are marketed or labelled as "grain free" or with some similar designation claiming the absence of any grain. On August 15, 2019, Plaintiffs sent a letter to Diamond notifying it of their claim that one of the Products was not actually grain free, and of their intent to bring a suit for damages. Diamond investigated the claims and, by timely response to Plaintiffs' letter, informed Plaintiffs that there was no factual basis for their claims. The Parties continued to engage in further discussions regarding Plaintiffs' claims. Subsequently, even though Diamond's investigations revealed that the Products did not contain grain, in mid-2020, Diamond redesigned the labeling for some, but not all, of the Products, adding language that states: "The facility in which this

food is made also makes food that may contain other ingredients, such as grains. Trace amounts of these other ingredients may be present.” Plaintiffs acknowledge that the inclusion of this language sufficiently addresses their concerns about the labeling of the Products.

B. The *Spivey* Action. After several months of discussions with Diamond’s counsel, Plaintiff Mark Spivey filed a nationwide class action complaint on September 18, 2020 in California. *Spivey et al v. Diamond Pet Foods, Inc.*, No. 8:20-cv-01788 (C.D. Cal., filed Sept. 18, 2020) (attached hereto as Exhibit. F). The complaint alleges that each of the plaintiffs purchased the Products because they were labeled “grain free” but the third-party laboratory testing allegedly shows, contrary to the labeling, that the Products do contain grain. The *Spivey* action was stayed by the Court, pursuant to a stipulated request, until March 8, 2021. On March 1, 2021, the parties filed a Notice of Settlement and Request to Stay All Deadlines in the *Spivey* action. The *Spivey* action was voluntarily dismissed on March 29, 2021.

C. The *Shaw* Action. On November 3, 2020, Plaintiffs Bradley Shaw and Thomas McCarthy filed a nationwide class action complaint, with allegations substantially similar to the *Spivey* action, in United States District Court for the Western District of Washington. The *Shaw* action again challenges the marketing and labeling of Diamond Products that are labeled “grain free” or that claim the absence of any grain in the Products.

D. The *Flick* Action. On February 4, 2021, Plaintiffs Brian D. Flick and Michelle M. Chevalier-Flick, filed an Ohio-only class action complaint, *Flick v. Costco Wholesale Corporation*, No. A2100448 (Hamilton Cty., Ohio), with allegations substantially similar to the *Spivey* and *Shaw* actions, in the Court of Common Pleas in Hamilton County, Ohio. The *Flick* action again challenges the marketing and labeling of Diamond Products that are labeled “grain free” or that claim the absence of any grain in the Products. The *Flick* action was voluntarily dismissed on March 8, 2021.

E. From late 2020 through early 2021, counsel for the Parties, including counsel on behalf of Plaintiffs in the *Spivey* and *Shaw* actions, participated in negotiations to resolve these matters, including participating in two all-day extended mediation sessions. The first mediation, with Hon. Wayne R. Anderson (Ret.) of JAMS, took place on October 8, 2020. The second mediation, with Hon. Diane M. Welch (Ret.) of JAMS, took place on January 25, 2021. Before, during, and after the mediations the Parties engaged in a series of discussions, with and without the mediators, regarding a potential settlement of the Action, including substantial arms’-length negotiations. The result was this Settlement, which includes a nationwide class action settlement of the allegations made in the three actions with substantially similar allegations. The Parties agreed to amend the *Shaw* action to add Mark Spivey (from the *Spivey* action) and Michelle Chevalier-Flick (from the *Flick* action) as named plaintiffs in the *Shaw* action. The Plaintiffs agreed to dismiss the *Flick* action by March 8, 2021 and the *Spivey* case once Mark Spivey is added as a plaintiff to the *Shaw* action. The *Spivey* case was then voluntarily dismissed on March 29, 2021. The Parties agree that this is a fair, reasonable, and adequate solution for the Settlement Class.

F. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Settlement and this Agreement, the Parties and their counsel have agreed that a Motion for Preliminary Approval will be filed in the Action on or by April 15, 2021.

G. Class Counsel has conducted a thorough investigation into the facts surrounding the Action. This investigation included but was not limited to factual research and legal research, as well as the collection and review of documents, data, and other information provided by Diamond relating to the sales of and science substantiating the claims and marketing for the Products.

I. Based on the above-outlined discovery and investigation, the current state of the law, the expense, burden, and time necessary to prosecute the Action through trial and possible appeals, the risks and uncertainty of further prosecution considering the defenses at issue, the sharply contested legal and factual issues involved, and the relative benefits to be conferred upon Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class Members pursuant to this Agreement, Plaintiffs and Class Counsel have concluded that this Settlement with the Settling Defendant on the terms set forth herein is fair, reasonable, adequate, and in the best interests of the Settlement Class in light of all known facts and circumstances.

J. Settling Defendant and its counsel recognize the expense and length of continued proceedings necessary to continue the Action through trial and possible appeals. Settling Defendant also recognizes that the expense and time spent defending the Action have and will further detract from resources that may be used to run its business. While Settling Defendant denies any wrongdoing or liability arising out of any of the facts or conduct alleged in the Action and believes that it has valid defenses to Plaintiffs' claims, Settling Defendant has determined that the Settlement is fair, adequate, and reasonable.

III. CERTIFICATION

A. **Certification of Class.** Solely for the purposes of this Settlement, and without any finding or admission of any wrongdoing or fault by Settling Defendant, and pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the Parties consent to and agree to the establishment of a conditional certification of the nationwide Settlement Class, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) and 23(b)(2). Bradley Shaw, Thomas McCarthy, Mark Spivey, and Michelle M. Chevalier-Flick will serve as Class Representative plaintiffs and (1) Mason Lietz & Klinger LLP, (2) Whitfield Bryson LLP; (3) Greg Coleman Law PC; (4) Levin, Sedran & Berman, LLP; (5) Barbat, Mansour, Suciu & Tomina PLLC, (6) Terrell Marshall Law Group PLLC; (7) Friedman Law Offices, (8) Goldenberg Schneider L.P.A.; and (9) Shub Law Firm LLC will serve as Class Counsel.

B. **Certification is Conditional.** This certification is for Settlement purposes only and is conditional on the Court's approval of this Agreement. In the event that this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section XI of this Agreement, then certification of the Settlement Class shall be void and this Agreement and all orders entered in connection therewith, including but not limited to any order conditionally certifying the Settlement Class, shall become null and void, shall be of no further force and effect, and shall not be used or referred to for any purposes whatsoever in the Action or in any other case or controversy relating to the Challenged Representations. In the event the Court does not approve of all terms of the Agreement, this Agreement and all negotiations and proceedings related thereto shall be deemed to be without

prejudice to and without waiver of the rights of any and all Parties hereto, who shall be restored to their respective positions as of the date of this Agreement, and Settling Defendant shall not be deemed to have waived any opposition or defenses it has to any of the claims asserted herein or to whether those claims are amenable to class-based treatment.

IV. SETTLEMENT CONSIDERATION

A. **Injunctive Relief.** In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein, and subject to this Court's approval, the Parties, including their counsel, agree as follows:

1. Diamond agrees to revise Product labels and marketing references so that any Product label that makes a "grain free" claim adds information that is substantially equivalent to the language currently used by Diamond on Taste of the Wild grain free products—namely: "The facility in which this food is made also makes food that may contain other ingredients, such as grains. Trace amounts of these other ingredients may be present."
2. Labeling in a form substantially similar to that depicted in Exhibit G shall be considered compliant with the injunctive relief agreed to herein. These labeling and marketing changes shall be the sole obligations for Changed Practices under the Agreement, shall be subject to the Court's approval and Final Judgment, and any disputes regarding the labeling or marketing practices shall be subject to the Court's continuing jurisdiction under Section XII to enforce such relief.
3. The obligations of Section IV.A.1 shall initiate on the date exactly one (1) year after the Effective Date (the "Implementation Date") and shall remain in effect for two (2) years thereafter (the "Implementation Period").
4. Except for the representations covered by Section IV.A.1 and injunctive relief entered by the Court, nothing in this Agreement prohibits Diamond from otherwise modifying or revising its labeling, marketing, or advertising, subject to applicable federal and state laws and regulations. Nothing in this Agreement precludes either party from seeking a modification of this injunctive relief based on new research, information, or regulatory or legal developments.
5. Notwithstanding Sections IV.A.1-4, no Products that have been already been manufactured, packaged or distributed by Diamond or their contractors as of the Implementation Date, or any other Products in the supply chain, need be destroyed or recalled, and all such Products may be sold in the ordinary course of business without violating any injunctive relief provisions in the Agreement.

6. Diamond will cooperate with Plaintiffs in presenting evidence to the Court regarding the value of the injunctive relief, including, without limitation, the cost to Diamond to comply with the Injunctive Relief.

B. Monetary Relief. In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein, and subject to this Court's approval, the Parties, including their counsel, agree as follows:

1. Every Settlement Class Member, or Household with a Settlement Class Member, shall have the right to submit a claim via a Claim Form for monetary relief (a "Settlement Benefit"). The Settlement Administrator will determine whether the claim is a Valid Claim. The Settlement Administrator may track Claim Forms using a two-step verification process with unique security identifiers or control numbers and take all other necessary and appropriate steps to prevent fraud and duplications, which shall be disclosed to the Parties. Submission of a claim, regardless of whether it is determined to be a Valid Claim, shall confer no rights or obligations on any Party, any Settlement Class Member, or any other person, except as expressly provided herein.
2. Diamond shall pay or cause to be paid certain monetary relief to each Settlement Class Member who submits a Valid Claim for purchase(s) of Product based upon the following two-tier, capped, claims-made settlement structure:
 - a. Settlement Class Members who provide Proof of Purchase may be entitled to recover up to ten dollars (\$10.00) for each purchase of a Product made by the Class Member and may make up to ten (10) Claims for a maximum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00).
 - b. Settlement Class Members who do not provide Proof of Purchase may be entitled to recover a maximum total Settlement Benefit of five dollars (\$5.00) for purchases of a Product made by the Class Member.
3. Valid Claims submitted as set forth in Section IV.B.2.a-b above shall be paid by Diamond pursuant to a total maximum, or cap, of four million dollars (\$4,000,000.00) (the "Settlement Cap"). Should the Settlement Class Members submit more than four million dollars (\$4,000,000.00) in Claims for this Settlement (regardless of the dollar amount or validity of such claims), Diamond shall reduce the Settlement Benefit payable for each Valid Claim on a pro rata basis.
4. Valid Claims submitted as set forth in Section IV.B.2.a-b above shall be limited to one Class Member per Household. "Household" means, without limitation, all Persons who share a single physical address. For all persons who are a legal entity such as a corporation, partnership,

business organization or association, or any other type of legal entity, there can be only one physical address used even if such person has multiple offices.

5. On the Claim Form, the Settlement Class Member, or a Person with authority to sign and bind the Settlement Class Member, must provide and certify the truth and accuracy of the following information under the penalty of perjury, including by signing the Claim Form physically or by e-signature, to be considered a Valid Claim:
 - a. The Settlement Class Member's name and mailing address;
 - b. The Settlement Class Member's email address (unless the Settlement Class Member submits a claim form by U.S. mail, in which case an email address is optional);
 - c. That the claimed purchases were direct retail purchases by the claimant; and
 - d. That the claimed purchases were not made for purposes of resale, commercial use or for any other purpose.
 - e. For all claimed purchases that are not supported by Proof of Purchase: the Product name(s), the approximate date(s) of purchase, the approximate price(s), the name of the retail store and the store location of each purchase.
6. Each Settlement Class Member making a claim must provide the Settlement Administrator with the Claim Form by a secure and reliable form of transmission such as via online Internet submissions on the Settlement Website or via U.S. mail by the conclusion of the Claim Period based on the date of postmark.
7. The Settlement Administrator shall have the right to audit claims, and the Settlement Administrator may request additional information from Settlement Class Members making a claim. If any fraud is detected or reasonably suspected, the Settlement Administrator can require further information from the Settlement Class Member, and the Settlement Administrator may deny claims.
 - a. The determination of validity of claims shall occur within a reasonable time. The Settlement Administrator shall have discretion, consistent with this Settlement, to reasonably approve or deny all claims. Class Counsel and Diamond shall have the right to audit claims. In the event there is a disagreement between Plaintiffs and Settling Defendant as to the validity of a claim or

compliance with this Agreement, the Settlement Administrator shall be the arbiter of said disputed claim. If necessary, the Parties may challenge any such decision by the Settlement Administrator by motion to the Court. Plaintiffs', Diamond's, or their counsels' choice not to audit the validity of any one or more Claim Forms shall not constitute or be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of any audit or other rights as to any other Claim Forms, individually or as a group, and similarly shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment by such Party as to any of its audit and other rights under this Agreement; provided, however, that any challenge to the Settlement Administrator's resolution of a claim(s) shall be filed no later than sixty (60) days after the period for cure specified in Section IV.B.8(b) of this Agreement. No Person shall have any claim against Plaintiffs, Diamond, Plaintiffs' Counsel, Diamond's counsel or the Settlement Administrator based on any determination of a Valid Claim, distributions or awards made in accordance with this Agreement and the Exhibits hereto. Neither Plaintiffs nor Diamond, nor their respective counsel, shall have any liability whatsoever for any act or omission of the Settlement Administrator.

- b. Within thirty (30) days after the Claim Period ends, the Settlement Administrator shall notify by email all Settlement Class Members whose claims are denied the reason(s) for denial, using the email address or physical address (if any) provided by the Settlement Class Member on the Claim Form. If no email address or physical address, or an illegible physical address, is provided by the Settlement Class Member on the Claim Form, the Settlement Administrator shall not have an obligation to provide the Settlement Class Member any notification of the denial of the claim or the reasons for denial. The Settlement Class Members whose claims were denied shall be allotted forty-five (45) days from receipt of a denial to cure any deficiency, with the sufficiency of such cure to be determined by the Settlement Administrator within thirty (30) days of the conclusion of the period for cure.
- 8. The Settling Defendant, through the Settlement Administrator, shall honor all Valid Claims submitted either through U.S. mail or online via the Settlement Website within the Claim Period. Neither the Settling Defendant nor the Settlement Administrator shall be obligated to honor untimely claims received by the Settlement Administrator or postmarked after the Claim Period.
 - 9. The Settling Defendant shall fund the total amount to be paid to eligible Settlement Class Members within thirty (30) days after the Settlement

Administrator determines the total amount to be paid for Valid Claims. The Settling Defendant shall place said funds in an agreed-upon institutional account. The Class Action Settlement Administrator shall then pay all Valid Claims within thirty (30) days after the Settling Defendant deposits the funds to be paid.

C. **Confirmatory Discovery.** Prior to the Motion for Preliminary Approval, the Parties will have conducted confirmatory discovery, to include, but not be limited to, information regarding the sales of the Products and the science and related information relating to the labeling claims on the Products. To the extent necessary to support the Settlement and the relief under Section IV.A-B, the Parties will be entitled to conduct further confirmatory discovery.

V. ATTORNEYS' FEES AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AWARD

A. **Attorneys' Fees, Costs, and Expenses.** Class Counsel agrees that it will apply to the Court for attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses in an amount not to exceed one million two hundred thousand dollars (\$1,200,000.00). This is an inclusive amount and specifically includes all costs and fees incurred by Class Counsel and Plaintiffs' Counsel in connection with the Action thus far, as well as ongoing and future costs and fees through finalization of Settlement of this Action. The exact amount of fees awarded shall be determined by the Court in its discretion and the determination thereof will not impact the validity or fulfillment of the Settlement Agreement. The amount finally approved by the Court shall be the sole responsibility of, and will solely be paid by, the Settling Defendant above and beyond any relief provided to the Settlement Class. Class Counsel will, in their sole discretion, allocate and distribute among all Plaintiffs' Counsel and any other counsel, if applicable, the fees and reimbursed expenses that they receive pursuant to the final order awarding the attorneys' fees and expenses from this Settlement. Disagreements, if any, among Plaintiffs' Counsel and any other counsel, if applicable, relating to their respective shares of any such fee and expense award will have no impact on the effectiveness or the implementation of this Settlement Agreement, nor will such disagreements increase, modify, or otherwise affect the obligations imposed upon the Settling Defendant by this Settlement Agreement. Any such disagreements will be resolved by this Court.

B. The Attorneys' Fees and Costs awarded by the Court as set forth under Section V.A shall be the total obligation of Settling Defendant to pay attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses of any kind to Plaintiffs' Counsel in connection with the *Shaw* Action, *Spivey* Action, or *Flick* Action and this Settlement. In no event shall Settling Defendant be obligated to pay to Plaintiffs' Counsel any amount larger than the amount specified in Section V.A.

C. **Class Representative Awards.** Class Counsel agrees that it will apply to the Court for an incentive award to Class Representatives in an amount not to exceed five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) each, for their participation as the Class Representatives in the Action, for taking on the risks of litigation, and for Settlement of their individual claims as a Settlement Class Member in this Action. The exact amount of amount awarded shall be determined by the Court in its discretion, and the determination thereof will not impact the validity or fulfillment

of the Settlement Agreement. The amount finally approved by the Court shall not be deducted from the \$4,000,000.00 Settlement Cap.

D. Any payment of a Class Representative Award by the Court as set forth in Section V.C shall be the total obligation of Settling Defendant to pay money to Plaintiffs in connection with the *Shaw* Action and this Settlement, other than amounts due to any Plaintiffs for a Valid Claim submitted pursuant to Section IV.B of this Agreement. In no event shall Settling Defendant be obligated to pay to Plaintiffs any amount larger than the amount specified in Section V.C, other than for a Valid Claim pursuant to Section IV.B of this Agreement.

E. Diamond agrees not to (a) oppose or submit any evidence or argument challenging or undermining Class Counsel's application for attorneys' fees, costs, expenses; (b) encourage or assist any person to oppose or submit any evidence or argument challenging or undermining Class Counsel's application for attorneys' fees, costs, expenses; or (c) encourage or assist any person to appeal from an order making a fee award. The Parties entered into this agreement regarding an award of fees and costs after good-faith, arms'-length negotiations on the terms of the Settlement only after the negotiation and resolution of the material elements of this Agreement.

F. The full fees and costs that are approved by the Court shall be paid to the Trust Account of Whitfield Bryson LLP. Class Counsel and the Class Representatives agree to provide the Settling Defendant all identification information necessary to effectuate the payment of the fees and costs including, but not limited to, Taxpayer Identification Number(s), and completed Internal Revenue Service Form W-9(s).

VI. RELEASE

A. Upon the Effective Date, and except as to such rights or claims as may be created by this Agreement, and in consideration for the Settlement benefits described in this Agreement, Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class fully release and discharge Settling Defendant, and all of their present and former parent companies, subsidiaries, special purposes entities formed for the purpose of administering this Settlement, shareholders, owners, officers, directors, employees, agents, servants, registered representatives, attorneys, insurers, affiliates, and successors, personal representatives, heirs and assigns, retailers (expressly including, but not limited to, Costco Wholesale Corporation), suppliers, distributors, endorsers, consultants, and any and all other entities or persons upstream and downstream in the production/distribution channels (together, the "Released Parties") from all claims, demands, actions, and causes of action of any kind or nature whatsoever, whether at law or equity, known or unknown, direct, indirect, or consequential, liquidated or unliquidated, foreseen or unforeseen, developed or undeveloped, arising under common law, regulatory law, statutory law, or otherwise, whether based on federal, state or local law, statute, ordinance, regulation, code, contract, common law, or any other source, or any claim that Class Counsel, Plaintiffs' Counsel, Class Representatives, or Settlement Class Members ever had, now have, may have, or hereafter can, shall or may ever have against the Released Parties in any court, tribunal, arbitration panel, commission, agency, or before any governmental and/or administrative body, or any other adjudicatory body, on the basis of, arising from, or relating to the allegations or claims in the Action, including that the Products were

misleadingly labeled, marketed, or sold, or that relate to the labeling and marketing of the Products, except that there shall be no release of claims for personal injury allegedly arising out of use of the Products (the “Released Claims”).

B. Plaintiffs specifically acknowledge and affirmatively waive, any rights or benefits available to them under California Civil Code section 1542. California Civil Code section 1542 provides:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS THAT THE CREDITOR OR RELEASING PARTY DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE AND THAT, IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER, WOULD HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR OR RELEASED PARTY.

Plaintiffs on behalf of all Settlement Class Members hereby agree that the provisions of all such principles of law or federal or state laws, rights, rules or legal principles that are similar in substance, meaning or application to California Civil Code section 1542, to the extent they are found to be applicable herein, are hereby knowingly and voluntarily waived, relinquished, and released by Plaintiffs and all Settlement Class Members.

C. After entering into this Settlement Agreement, Plaintiffs or the Settlement Class Members may discover facts other than, different from, or in addition to, those that they know or believe to be true with respect to the Released Claims. Plaintiffs and the Class Members expressly waive and fully, finally, and forever settle and release any known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, contingent or noncontingent claim, whether or not concealed or hidden, without regard to the subsequent discovery or existence of such other, different, or additional facts

VII. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS PURSUANT TO THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT

A. **Class Notice Plan.** Subject to the approval of the Court and to begin no later than ten (10) days after the Preliminary Approval Order, the Settlement Administrator shall cause the Internet Notice to be implemented in substantially the form attached as Exhibit D which will include, but not be limited to, (i) print, Internet, and social media notice; (ii) notice via an established a Settlement Website; and (iii) U.S. mail or e-mail notice containing information on how to obtain a Claim Form to potential Settlement Class Members at their most recent physical address or email address in Settling Defendant’s possession from a purchase of one or more Products directly from Settling Defendant (as opposed to from a non-party retailer). In addition, Class Notice, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, shall be published on the Settlement Website. The Settlement Administrator will also establish a toll-free number to provide information to the Settlement Class, including on how to submit Claim Forms.

B. The Class Notice plan shall reach no less than 80% of the Settlement Class unless the Parties mutually agree otherwise.

C. Any notice is required to comply with the notice requirements of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1711-1715.

D. The Settling Defendant, at its cost, shall cause the Class Notice to issue in accordance with the requirements of the Preliminary Approval Order.

E. The Class Notice plan and claims procedure shall be provided according to a plan developed by the Settlement Administrator, to include measures to prevent the approval of fraudulent or invalid claims.

F. Tracking and reporting of Settlement Class Members who request exclusion shall be compiled by the Settlement Administrator and communicated to Class Counsel who will report to the Court.

G. The Settlement Administrator shall draft a short form notice in a form substantially similar to Exhibit B to clearly and concisely describe the relief provided under this Settlement, and how to file a claim.

VIII. PROCEDURES FOR OBJECTING TO OR REQUESTING EXCLUSION FROM SETTLEMENT

A. **Objections.** Only Settlement Class Members may object to the Settlement. If any Settlement Class Member wishes to object to the Settlement, the Settlement Class Member must submit a written objection to the Settlement Administrator at Shaw v. Diamond Pet Foods, PO Box 125, Warminster, PA, 18974-0125. The written objection may be submitted by U.S. mail, express mail, electronic transmission, or personal delivery, but to be timely, it must be delivered to the Settlement Administrator (not just postmarked or sent) prior the Objection/Exclusion Deadline. Each objection must include:

1. The case name and number: *Shaw et al., v. Schell & Kampeter, Inc. d/b/a Diamond Pet Foods*, Case No. 2:20-CV-01620-RAJ;
2. The name, address, and telephone number of the Objector;
3. The name, address, and telephone number of all counsel (if any) who represent the Objector, including any former or current counsel who may be entitled to compensation for any reason if the objection is successful, and legal and factual support for the right to such compensation;
4. Documents or testimony sufficient to establish membership in the Settlement Class;
5. A detailed statement of any objection asserted, including the grounds therefor;

6. Whether the Objector is, and any reasons for, requesting the opportunity to appear and be heard at the Final Approval Hearing;
7. The identity of all counsel (if any) representing the objector who will appear at the Final Approval Hearing and, if applicable, a list of all persons who will be called to testify in support of the objection;
8. Copies of any papers, briefs, or other documents upon which the objection is based;
9. A detailed list of any other objections submitted by the Settlement Class Member, or his/her counsel, to any class action settlement submitted in any state or federal court in the United States in the previous five (5) years, or affirmatively stating that no such prior objection has been made; and
10. The Objector's signature, in addition to the signature of the Objector's attorney (if any).

B. Failure to include documents or testimony sufficient to establish membership in the Settlement Class shall be grounds for overruling and/or striking the objection on grounds that the Objector lacks standing to make the objection. Failure to include any of the information or documentation set forth in Section VIII.A.1-10 also shall be grounds for overruling an objection. The Parties may respond to any objection to the Settlement with appropriate arguments and evidence.

C. Subject to approval of this Court, any Objector may appear, in person (or video conference, if required) or by counsel, at the Final Approval Hearing held by the Court, to show cause why the proposed Settlement should not be approved as fair, adequate, and reasonable, or object to any petitions for attorneys' fees, Incentive Awards, or reimbursement of reasonable litigation costs and expenses. The Objector must file with the Clerk of the Court and serve upon Class Counsel and the Settling Defendant's Counsel (at the addresses listed in Section XVI), a notice of intention to appear at the Final Approval Hearing ("Notice of Intention to Appear") on or before the Objection/Exclusion Deadline.

D. The Notice of Intention to Appear must include copies of any papers, exhibits, or other evidence that the objecting Class Member (or his/her counsel) will present to the Court in connection with the Final Approval Hearing. Any Settlement Class Member who does not provide a Notice of Intention to Appear in complete accordance with the deadlines and other specifications set forth in the Class Notice will not be allowed to speak or otherwise present any views at the Final Approval Hearing.

E. The date of the postmark on the mailing envelope or a legal proof of service accompanied by a file-stamped copy of the submission shall be the exclusive means used to determine whether an objection and/or notice of intention to appear has been timely filed and served. In the event that the postmark is illegible, the objection and/or notice to appear shall be

deemed untimely unless it is received by the counsel for the Parties within two (2) calendar days of the Objection/Exclusion Deadline.

F. In response to objections, Class Counsel shall, at least seven (7) days (or such other number of days as the Court shall specify) before the Final Approval Hearing, file any responses to any written objections submitted to the Court by Settlement Class Members in accordance with this Agreement.

G. A Settlement Class Member who objects to the Settlement may also submit a Claim Form before the Claim Period ends, which shall be processed in the same way as all other Claim Forms. A Settlement Class Member shall not be entitled to an extension to the claim filing deadline merely because the Settlement Class Member has also submitted an objection.

H. **Exclusions.** If any Settlement Class Member wishes to be excluded from (in other words, opt out of) this Settlement, the Settlement Class Member may do so by completing the exclusion form at the Settlement Website; downloading and submitting to the Settlement Administrator a completed exclusion form; or submitting a valid request to exclude themselves, as described in the Notice, to the Settlement Administrator. Requests to exclude themselves must be delivered (not just postmarked) by the Exclusion Deadline or they shall not be valid. A Settlement Class Member who elects to exclude him or herself from this Settlement shall not be permitted to object to this Settlement or to intervene in any way.

I. The proposed Preliminary Approval Order and Notice will provide that any Settlement Class Member wishing to object or exclude him or herself who fails to properly or timely file or serve any of the requested information and/or documents will be precluded from doing so.

J. Immediately upon receipt of any objection, the Settlement Administrator shall forward the objection and all supporting documentation to counsel for the Parties. At least fourteen (14) days prior to the hearing on Final Approval, Class Counsel shall file all such objections and supporting documentation with the Court along with any response to the objection made by the Parties.

K. At least fourteen (14) days prior to the hearing on Final Approval, the Settlement Administrator shall prepare a list of the names of the Persons who, pursuant to the Notice, have excluded themselves from the Settlement Class in a valid and timely manner, and Plaintiffs' Counsel shall file that list with the Court.

L. If a Settlement Class Member submits both a Claim Form and an exclusion request, the Claim Form shall take precedence and be considered valid and binding, and the exclusion request shall be deemed to have been sent by mistake and rejected.

M. The Parties agree to use their best efforts to carry out the terms of this Settlement. At no time will any of the Parties or their counsel seek to solicit or otherwise encourage any Settlement Class Member to object to the Settlement or request exclusion from participating as a Settlement Class Member, or encourage any Settlement Class Member to appeal from the Final

Judgment.

IX. DUTIES OF THE PARTIES PRIOR TO FINAL COURT APPROVAL

A. Promptly upon execution of this Agreement, and by no later than April 15, 2021, Plaintiffs shall submit this Agreement to the Court in support of a Motion for Preliminary Approval and determination by the Court as to its fairness, adequacy, and reasonableness. The Settling Defendant will not oppose. The Motion for Preliminary Approval shall seek relief substantially in the following form:

1. Scheduling a Final Approval Hearing on the question of whether the proposed Settlement should be finally approved as fair, reasonable, and adequate as to the members of the class;
2. Approving as to form and content the Internet Notice and Class Notice;
3. Directing implementation of the Internet Notice, and the method of Class Notice;
4. Preliminarily approving the Settlement;
5. Preliminarily and conditionally certifying the Settlement Class for Settlement purposes;
6. Enjoining the prosecution of any other individual or class claims against Diamond for facts, circumstances, or claims alleged in the Action.
7. Providing that, in the event the proposed Settlement set forth in this Agreement is not approved by the Court or is terminated by one or more Party pursuant to Section XI of this Agreement and all orders entered in connection therewith, including but not limited to any order conditionally certifying the nationwide Settlement Class, shall become null and void and shall be of no further force and effect and shall not be used or referred to for any purposes whatsoever in the Action or in any other case or controversy; and in such an event, this Agreement and all negotiations and proceedings related thereto shall be deemed to be without prejudice to the rights of any and all Parties hereto, who shall be restored to the respective positions as of the date of this Agreement. In the event the Court does not enter the Preliminary Approval order described herein, or decides to do so only with material modifications, then this entire Agreement shall become null and void, unless the Parties hereto agree in writing to proceed with this Agreement as modified.

X. COURT APPROVAL

A. Class Counsel will submit a proposed Final Approval Order and Judgment at the Final Approval Hearing, with such Order in substantially the same form as Exhibit C and in keeping with the terms of this Agreement shall include:

1. Approval of the Settlement, adjudging the terms thereof to be fair, reasonable, and adequate, and directing consummation of its terms and provisions;
2. Approval of Class Counsel's application for the requested award of attorneys' fees and costs and the Incentive Awards; and
3. A request for entry by the Court of a final judgment and order permanently barring the Parties and Settlement Class Members from prosecuting the other Parties and their officers, attorneys, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, retailers, suppliers, distributors, endorsers, consultants, and any and all other entities or persons upstream and downstream in the production/distribution channels in regard to those matters released as set forth in Section VI above.

XI. TERMINATION

A. Any Party shall have the right, but not the obligation, to unilaterally terminate this Agreement and the Settlement within fourteen (14) days of any of the following occurrences:

1. An appellate court reverses the Final Approval Order and Judgment, and the Agreement is not reinstated without material change by the Court on remand (unless the reversal is solely concerning the award of attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses, or incentive awards);
2. Any court deletes or strikes from, or modifies, amends, or changes, the Preliminary Approval Order, the Final Approval Order and Judgment, or the Agreement in a way that Plaintiffs or Settling Defendant reasonably consider material, unless such modification or amendment is accepted in writing by all Parties;
3. The Effective Date set forth in the Agreement does not occur; or
4. More than ten percent (10%) of the Settlement Class opts out.

B. Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither Plaintiffs nor Class Counsel shall have any right to terminate the Agreement in the event the Court declines Plaintiffs' and/or Class Counsel's requests for Attorneys' Fees, Expenses and/or Incentive Awards, or awards less than the amounts sought. However, Plaintiffs shall have the right to appeal the denial of their requests for Attorneys' Fees, Expenses and/or Incentive Awards.

C. In order to exercise his, her, or its right to terminate this Agreement, the terminating Party must timely serve written notice of his, her, or its election to do so, which states the basis for the termination (“Termination Notice”), on counsel of record for all other Parties hereto. A Party’s termination of this Agreement is effective only if and when notice of the same is timely served on counsel of record for the Parties.

D. In the event this Agreement is terminated, then:

1. The certification of the Settlement Class and any other judgment or order relating in any way to this Settlement entered by the Court in the Action will be void and deemed vacated, *nunc pro tunc*, and without prejudice to Settling Defendant’s right to contest class certification and their right to exercise all other rights and defenses in this Action;
2. The Parties shall be restored to their respective positions prior to the entering into the Settlement status quo ante as if this Agreement had never been entered into, except for any provisions of this Agreement that expressly survive termination; and
3. Any Party that terminates this Agreement shall be obligated to pay all reasonable costs and fees incurred by the Settlement Administrator. Otherwise the Parties will bear their own costs and fees.

XII. CONTINUING JURISDICTION

A. The Court shall retain continuing and exclusive jurisdiction over the enforcement, interpretation, and applicability of the Settlement and the Parties agree to cooperate and to take all necessary and appropriate steps to ensure the enforceability of the Settlement. The Court’s continuing jurisdiction includes, but is not limited to, the enforcement and applicability of the injunctive relief under Section IV.A with respect to any parties who may assert claims against Diamond that implicate the terms of the Settlement or this Agreement, including the injunctive relief agreed to herein. In granting Final Judgment the court shall enjoin all actions in any jurisdiction against the Released Parties as is necessary to preserve the Court’s jurisdiction.

XIII. PARTIES’ AUTHORITY

A. The signatories represent that they are fully authorized to enter into this Agreement and bind the Parties to its terms and conditions.

XIV. MUTUAL FULL COOPERATION

A. The Parties agree to cooperate fully with each other to accomplish the terms of this Agreement, including but not limited to, execution of such documents and the taking of such other action as may reasonably be necessary to implement the terms of this Agreement. The

Parties to this Agreement shall use their best efforts, including all efforts contemplated by this Agreement and any other efforts that may become necessary by order of the Court, or otherwise, to effectuate this Agreement. As soon as practicable after execution of this Agreement, Class Counsel, with the assistance and cooperation of Settling Defendant and their counsel, shall take all necessary steps to secure the Court's final approval of this Agreement.

B. Settling Defendant agree that they will not attempt to discourage Settlement Class Members from filing claims.

XV. NO ADMISSION

A. This Agreement is not to be construed or deemed as an admission of liability, culpability, negligence, or wrongdoing on the part of any of Settling Defendant or as an admission that class treatment in the Action is proper for any purpose other than Settlement. Settling Defendant denies all liability for claims asserted in the *Shaw* Action, the *Spivey* Action, and the *Flick* Action and denies that class treatment is proper for any purpose other than this Settlement. Each of the Parties has entered into this Agreement with the intention to avoid further disputes and litigation with the attendant inconvenience and expenses. This Agreement is a Settlement document and shall, pursuant to Fed. R. Evid. 408 and related or corresponding state evidence laws, be inadmissible in evidence in any proceeding. This Agreement or the existence of this Settlement shall not be used or cited in any proceeding other than (i) an action or proceeding to approve or enforce this Agreement, or (ii) in a subsequent proceeding potentially barred by the Release specified herein.

XVI. NOTICES

A. Unless otherwise specifically provided, all notices, demands or other communications in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given as of the third business day after mailing by United States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed as follows:

1. Class Counsel: J. Hunter Bryson, Esq. Whitfield Bryson LLP, 900 W. Morgan St., Raleigh, NC, 27603.
2. Settling Defendant's Counsel: David T. Biderman, Esq., Perkins Coie LLP, 1888 Century Park East Suite 1700, Los Angeles, CA 90067

XVII. CONSTRUCTION

A. The Parties agree that the terms and conditions of this Agreement are the result of lengthy, intensive arms'-length negotiations between the Parties, and that this Agreement shall not be construed in favor of or against any Party by reason of the extent to which any Party or his, her or its counsel participated in the drafting of this Agreement.

XVIII. MATERIAL TERMS; CAPTIONS

A. Each term of this Agreement is a material term of the Agreement, not merely a recital, and reflects not only the intent and objectives of the Parties but also the consideration to be exchanged by the Parties hereunder. Paragraph titles or captions are inserted as a matter of convenience and for reference, and in no way define, limit, extend, or describe the scope of this Agreement or any of its provisions.

XIX. INTEGRATION CLAUSE

A. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties relating to the Settlement, and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, representations, and statements, whether oral or written and whether by a party or such party's legal counsel, are extinguished.

XX. NO COLLATERAL ATTACK

A. This Agreement shall not be subject to collateral attack by any Settlement Class Member or any recipient of the notices to the Settlement Class after the Final Judgment and dismissal is entered. Such prohibited collateral attacks shall include claims made before the Final Approval Hearing that a Settlement Class Member's Settlement Benefit was improperly calculated or adjusted or that the Settlement Class Member failed to receive timely notice of the procedure for disputing the calculation of the individual Settlement Benefit or failed to submit a timely dispute letter for any reason.

XXI. AMENDMENTS

A. The terms and provisions of this Agreement may be amended only by a written agreement, which is both (1) signed by the Parties who have executed this Agreement and (2) approved by the Court.

XXII. ASSIGNMENTS

A. None of the rights, commitments, or obligations recognized under this Agreement may be assigned by any Party or Settlement Class Member without the express written consent of each other Party hereto. The representations, warranties, covenants, and agreements contained in this Agreement are for the sole benefit of the Parties and Settlement Class Members under this Agreement, and shall not be construed to confer any right or to avail any remedy to any other person.

XXIII. GOVERNING LAW

A. This Agreement shall be governed by, and the rights of the Parties determined in accordance with, the laws of the State of Washington, irrespective of the State of Washington's choice of law principles.

XXIV. BINDING ASSIGNS

A. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective heirs, trustees, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

XXV. CLASS COUNSEL SIGNATORIES

A. It is agreed that because the Settlement Class appears to be so numerous, it is impossible or impractical to have each member of the class execute this Agreement. The notice plan set forth herein will advise Settlement Class Members of all material terms of this Agreement, including the binding nature of the releases and such shall have the same force and effect as if this Agreement were executed by each Settlement Class Member.

XXVI. COUNTERPARTS

A. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and when each Party has signed and delivered at least one such counterpart, each counterpart shall be deemed an original, and, when taken together with other signed counterparts, shall constitute one Agreement, which shall be binding upon and effective as to all Parties and the Settlement Class.

XXVII. NON-DISPARAGEMENT

A. Plaintiffs and their attorneys agree not to disparage or otherwise take any action which could reasonably be expected to adversely affect the personal or professional reputation of the Released Parties. Settling Defendant and their attorneys agree not to disparage or otherwise take any action which could reasonably be expected to adversely affect the personal or professional reputation of Class Counsel, Plaintiffs' Counsel, and the Class Representatives regarding this matter. The Parties and their counsel agree that they shall not cause any aspect of the litigation, including this Action or the *Spivey* or *Flick* actions, or the terms of this Settlement, not available in the public record to be reported to the public, the media, or news reporting services. Any statement to the public, the media, or news reporting services shall be limited to what is available in the public record.

EXECUTED AND AGREED:

MASON LIE1Z & KLINGER LLP

By: 
Gary E. Mason (Apr 12, 2021 09:59 EDT)

Gary E. Mason
Counsel for Plaintiffs

PERKINS COIE LLP

By: 
David T. Biderman (Apr 14, 2021 13:12 EDT)

David T. Biderman
Counsel for Defendant

By: 
Kathleen M. O'Sullivan (Apr 14, 2021 13:12 EDT)

Kathleen M. O'Sullivan
Counsel for Defendant

GREG COLEMAN LAW PC

By: 
Greg Coleman (Apr 14, 2021 11:32 EDT)

Greg Coleman
Alex Straus
Lisa A. White
Counsel for Plaintiffs

By: 
Lisa A. White (Apr 14, 2021 11:12 EDT)

Lisa A. White
Counsel for Plaintiffs

SHUB LAW FIRM, LLC

By: Jonafhan Shub
Jonathan Shub (Apr 14, 2021 13:12 EDT)

Jonathan Shub
Kevin Laukaitis
Counsel for Plaintiffs

WHITFIELD BRYSON, LLP

By: 
Daniel K. Bryson (Apr 10, 2021 06:58 EDT)

Daniel K. Bryson
J. Hunter Bryson
Counsel for Plaintiffs

BARBAT, MANSOUR, SUCIU & TOMINA PLLC

By: 
Nick Suci III (Apr 14, 2021 13:12 EDT)

Nick Suci III
Counsel for Plaintiffs

LEVIN, SEDRAN & BERMAN, LLP

By: 

Charles Schaffer (Apr 9, 2021 17:31 EDT)

Charles E. Schaffer
David C. Magagna Jr.
Counsel for Plaintiffs

**TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP
PLLC**

By: 

Beth E. Terrell (Apr 9, 2021 14:34 PDT)

Beth E. Terrell
Jennifer Rust Murray
Benjamin M. Drachler
Ryan Tack-Hooper
Counsel for Plaintiffs

FRIEDMAN LAW OFFICES

By: 

Philip Friedman (Apr 14, 2021 10:02 EDT)

Philip Friedman
Counsel for Plaintiffs

GOLDENBERG SCHNEIDER L.P.A.

By: 

Jeffrey S. Goldenberg (Apr 13, 2021 11:36 EDT)

Jeffrey S. Goldenberg
Counsel for Plaintiffs